
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2012 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillors D Andrews (Chairman), E Bedford, G Jones, W Mortimer, 
T Page, P Phillips, M Pope, J Ranger, G Williamson (Vice-Chairman) and 
J Wing. 
 
SUBSTITUTES: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
PETER MANNINGS 

01279 502174, E-Mail: 
peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Conservative: Councillors S Bull, K Crofton and J Mayes 
Liberal Democrat: Councillor M Wood. 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

 
 (Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 
 fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and disqualification 
 from being a councillor for up to 5 years.) 



 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes - 21 August 2012  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Tuesday 21 August 2012 (Previously circulated as part of the Council 
Minute book for 26 September 2012).  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Local Scheme For Council Tax Support (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

6. Annual Review of Partnership Register (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

7. Report Title: 2012/13 Service Plans - Mid-Year Summary Of Progress And 
Exceptions Report (Pages 27 - 48) 

 

8. Monthly Corporate Health Check - July to September 2012 (Pages 49 - 94) 
 

9. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 95 - 102) 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 27 NOVEMBER 
2012  
 
REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

  
5. LOCAL SCHEME FOR COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      

Purpose/Summary of Report 

• To invite comment on the outcome of consultation on the draft 
local Council Tax Support Scheme. 

• To invite comment on the proposals for the final scheme. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: that 
 

(A) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

  

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Executive are seeking views on a local scheme to replace 

Council Tax Benefit  from 1 April 2013. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1      Corporate Business Scrutiny considered a report to the Executive 

on 21 August 2012 in relation to the draft scheme for local 
support of Council Tax. 
  

2.2 Since that date a consultation exercise has been completed and 
the Government have proposed a transitional grant option for 
Councils to consider, which aims to reduce the impact on 
claimants in year one of the new scheme. 

 
2.3 The outcome of the consultation exercise is detailed in Essential 

Reference paper B. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



2.4 The transitional grant proposal are included at Essential 
Reference C.  They state: 

 
The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG)  
is making available an additional £100m for one year to support 
local authorities in developing well-designed council tax support 
schemes and maintain positive incentives to work. 
 
The grant will be payable in March 2013 to those authorities who 
adopt schemes that comply with criteria set by Government to 
ensure that low income households do not face an extensive 
increase in their council tax liability in 2013-14. This funding will 
enable councils to explore more sustainable approaches to 
managing the funding reduction that minimise the impact on 
vulnerable taxpayers. 
 

2.5   The qualifying criteria are listed as; 
 
To apply for a grant, billing authorities must adopt schemes which 
ensure that: 

 

• Those who would be entitled to 100% support under current 

• council tax benefi
[...]
iance with the grant criteria, the cost would 
be in the region of £60,000. (increased expenditure) 

 
2.10 The grant would cover this cost and contribute to the cost of 

protecting pensioners, as is required by the scheme. 
 
2.11 The proposed scheme is already compliant with the remaining         

eligibility criteria. 

Page 7



 
2.12 Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee is invited to advise the 

Executive of any issues which they feel need to be addressed 
before the final scheme is recommended to Full Council. 

3.0 Implications/Consultation 

3.1 Herts County Council confirm that they would wish us to 

maximise the grant as long as there was no detriment to the 

County. 

3.2 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Business Scrutiny committee on 

21 August 2012. 

 

Contact Member: Councillor M Tindale, Executive Member for 

Finance michael.tindale@eastherts.gov.uk 

Contact Officer: Su Tarran, Head of Revenues and Benefits Shared 

Service, Extn: 2075. su.tarran@eastherts.gov.uk 

su.tarran@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk 

Report Author:  Su Tarran, Head of Revenues & Benefits Shared 

Service, Extn: 2075. su.tarran@eastherts.gov.uk  

su.tarran@hertspartnership-ala.gov.uk 

Page 8



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 

Contribution to 

the Council’s 

Corporate 

Priorities/ 

Objectives 

People 

This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 

health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 

communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 

Consultation: Please see attached Essential Reference Paper B. 

Legal: Statutory regulation has yet to be made.  The final 

scheme will reflect any change in government policy 

since the publication of the statement of intent. 

Financial: Included in the report. 
 

Human 

Resource: 

None. 

Risk 

Manageme
[...]
 changes to be fair for all 

working age claimants? 

A great deal      11  12%  

A fair amount      28  31% 

Not very much      15  15%  

Not at all       36  37% 

Don’t Know       3  3% 

Claimants of pensionable age are protected.  Are there any 

other claimants who should be able to pay no council tax or 

less than 10% of the tax bill? (Even if this means that for other 

claimants the minimum payment towards their council tax 

would have to be more than 10%). 

Yes        61  64% 

No        19  21% 

Don’t Know       14  15% 

If there were no changes in respect of working age claimants, 

every household would have to pay an average of an extra 

50p per month in council tax.   

To what extent do you agree or disagree that you prefer this 

approach? 

Strongly agree      28  30%  

Tend to agree      23  25% 

Page 13



Neither agree nor disagree    18  20%  

Tend to disagree      4  4% 

Strongly disagree     15  15% 

Don’t Know       5  4% 

Page 14



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘C’ 

Localising support for council tax Transitional grant scheme 
 
Overview 
 
1. The Department for Communities and Local Government is 
making available an additional £100m for one year to support local 
authorities in developing well-designed council tax support 
schemes and maintain positive incentives to work. 
 
2. The grant will be payable in March 2013 to those authorities 
who adopt schemes that comply with criteria set by Government to 
ensure that low income households do not face an extensive 
increase in their council tax liability in 2013-14. This funding will 
enable councils to explore more sustainable approaches to 
managing the funding reduction that minimise the impact on 
vulnerable taxpayers. 
 
Background 
 
3. In the 2010 Spending Review, the Government announced 
plans to localise council tax benefit and this is being taken forward 
through the Local Government Finance Bill currently before 
Parliament. From April 2013, these reforms will local
[...]
 Section 151 officer for the 
lead authority. 
19. The deadline for applications will be Friday 15 February 2013. 
Payments will be made in March 2013. 
 
Further information 
 
20. Further information on the process for applying for a grant will 
be made available in due course on the Localising Council Tax 
Support webpage: 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/localgovernmentfi
nance/counciltax/counciltaxsupport/  
21. A separate Frequently Asked Questions document has been 
published alongside this document, also on the Localising Council 
Tax Support. 

Page 18



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 27 NOVEMBER 
2012   
 
REPORT BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER 
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP REGISTER 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To provide the results of the annual review of Partnership 
Registers. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION:  That 
 

(A) Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee express confidence in 
the governance arrangements of partnerships and the internal 
processes relating to the Annual Review of the Partnership 
Register.   

(B) In future, Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee receives 
reports only where there has been a significant change to, or 
addition or deletion of, a key partnership. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 On 30 November 2010, the Committee considered the 

Partnership Protocol, which was endorsed as a helpful and 
appropriate management tool for identifying and managing risks 
associated with partnership working.  

 
1.2 The Committee also requested an annual review of all 

partnerships that the Council participates in, using the register 
within the Protocol (Essential Reference Paper B), with results 
reported each autumn. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Corporate Management Team reviewed and updated the 

Partnership Register, completing in October 2012.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 
  

2.2 There have been no changes to the risk or governance 
arrangements of any existing partnership within the past year. 
Therefore it has not been necessary to seek additional detail or 
assurance during this year’s review, although it is acknowledged 
that the Revenues and Benefits shared service has faced 
difficulties with workload, and IT and the telephone system. 
Contingency plans of agency staff and off site processing have 
been implemented.  

 
2.3 No new partnerships have commenced and none were 

terminated.  
 
2.4 The updated register is attached at Essential Reference Paper 

‘B’. 
 
2.5 Any significant business risks are incorporated into the Strategic 

risk register. Operational risks are recorded on departmental risk 
registers. These are discussed at team meetings, and Corporate 
Management Team, at least four times a year. The Strategic Risk 
Register is submitted to the Executive and to Audit Committee. 
(All risks and mitigating actions can be viewed by Members on the 
Council’s performance management software, Covalent). 

 
2.6 The shared support services programme with Stevenage Borough 

Council technically falls outside of the scope of the Protocol. 
However, as with both the Shared Internal Audit and Revenues 
and Benefits Services, the principles of the protocol have been 
applied.  

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
Review of partnership register. Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee, 
29 November 2011. 
Partnership Protocol.  Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee, 30 
November 2010. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor M Tindale, Executive Member for Finance 
   michael.tindale@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Contact Officer: George A Robertson, Chief Executive and Director 

Page 20



 
  

of Customer and Community Services, Extn: 1410. 
george.a.robertson@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Report Author: Graham Mully, Risk
[...]
Responsible 

Officer 

Significant changes since 
November 2011 

Hertfordshire 
Sustainability 
Forum 

Cliff Cardoza None 

Strategic Aviation 
Special Interest 
Group 

Simon Drinkwater None 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Partnership 

Simon Drinkwater None 

Community 
Safety 

Simon Drinkwater None 

CCTV 
Partnership 

Simon Drinkwater None 

Housing 
Partnership / 
Choice based 
lettings 

Simon Drinkwater None 

Hertfordshire 
Resilience 

Simon Drinkwater None 

Safer and 
Stronger  
Executive Group 

George Robertson None 

Sports 
Partnership 

Will O’Neill None 

Local Strategic 
Partnership 

George Robertson None 
 

Hertfordshire 
Local Enterprise 
Partnership 

Paul Pullin None 

Highways Joint 
Member Panel 

George Robertson None 

Herts Waste George Robertson None 

Page 25



Name of 
Partnership 

 
Responsible 

Officer 

Significant changes since 
November 2011 

Partnership 

Herts Savers George Robertson None 

Chief Officers 
Group 

George Robertson None 

Shared Internal 
Audit Services 

Adele Taylor None 

Revenues and 
Benefits Service 
Shared Service 

Adele Taylor Shared Support Services still 
meet. Committee of three 
members from each Authority.  
Risk monitoring at Departmental 
Management Team meetings. 

Shared Support 
Services 
Programme 

Adele Taylor Proposed partnership at present. 
North Herts Council has 
withdrawn from discussions.   

 

Page 26



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY – 27 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 

7. REPORT TITLE: 2012/13 SERVICE PLANS – MID-YEAR SUMMARY 
OF PROGRESS AND EXCEPTIONS REPORT  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report provides a summary of the council’s 
achievements against its priorities for 2012/13 and details 
those service plan actions that have a revised completion 
date or have been suspended. This report also monitors the 
outstanding service plan actions from 2011/12, which are 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper “D”. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: That 

(A) The progress against the council’s priorities and the revised 
completion dates and suspensions against 2012/13 Service 
Plan actions and 2011/12 Service Plan actions be received; and  

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1  The 2012/13 Service Plans were scrutinised by the joint meeting 

of Scrutiny Committees held on 14 February 2012 and approved 
by the Executive at its meeting on 6 March 2012.  

 
1.2  Service plan reports are exception reports. To help focus scrutiny 

discussion officers have listed the actions that are either off 
target, have a revised completion date, been deleted or 
suspended. 

 
1.3  This report covers the period 1 April to 30 September 2012 for the 

following services: 
 

• Corporate Risk 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 
  

 

• Customer Services and Parking (Customer Services only) 
 

• Democratic and Legal Services 
 

• Financial Support Services and Performance 
 

• People, ICT and Property Services 
 
1.4 In addition, 7 actions from the 2011/12 Revenues and Benefits 

and Health and Housing Service Plans had revised completion 
dates for after 31 March 2012 and these will form part of the 
2012/13 monitoring process. 

 
2.0  Report 
 
2.1 In total, there are 36 actions in the 2012/13 Service Plans, of 

which: 
 

19% (7) have already been achieved 
  
  56% (20) are on target 
 
  17% (6) have had their completion dates revised 
 

 8% (3) have been suspended 
 

2.2 In total, there were 9 actions from the 2011/12 Customer Services 
and Parking, Business Support: Facilities and Business Support: 
ICT Service Plans which were still outstanding, of which: 

 
 22% (2) have now been achieved 

 
  33% (3) are on target 
 

 11% (1) is off target 
 
  22% (2) have had their completion dates revised 
 

 11% (1) has been suspended 
 
2.3 An overview of all council achievements by Cor
[...]
vices, Revenues and Benefits and Environmental Services by 

31st March 2012 with targeted benefits profiles. 

Outcome: Delivery of increased resolution of simple enquiries at the first point 

of contact, services designed in a cost effective way to best match customer 

needs. Improved customer satisfaction. 

Critical Success Factors: Capacity of services to manage and implement 

change, continued organisational support for first time enquiry resolution, IT 

resource to support IT developments identified, staff resource transfer to CSC 

where a business case is proven. 

Environmental Impacts: Increased take up of self-service reduces labour 

and paper based service delivery.

31-Mar-2013 Action On Target
April - September 2012. Progress against this 2011/12 action is linked to 

2012/13 action CSP05, which is currently on target.

The image cannot be  
displayed. Your computer 
may not have enough 
memory to open the 
image, or the image may  
have been corrupted. 
Restart your computer, 
and then open the file  

again. If the red x still  
appears, you may have to 
delete the image and the

3

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY – 27 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

8. MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
_____________________________ 

 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To set out an exception report on the finance and performance 
monitoring for East Herts Council that covers the period July to 
September 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: that 

 

(A) The budget variances and performance be scrutinised; and  

  

(B) The Executive be informed of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This is the monthly finance and performance monitoring report for 

the Council.   
 
1.2 Each month the report will contain a breakdown of the following 

information by each corporate priority where remedial a
[...]
ent. 

2. To consider the budget setting proposals and strategies of the Council. 

3. To make recommendations to the Executive on matters within the remit of the Committee. 

4. To take evidence from interested groups and individuals and make recommendations to the 
Executive and Council for policy change on matters within the remit of the Committee 

5. To consider issues referred by the Executive, including modifications to the Constitution, or 
members of the Committee and where the views of outsiders may contribute, take evidence 
and report to the Executive and Council on matters within the remit of the Committee. 

6. To consider any item referred to the Committee by any Member of the Council who is not a 
member of this Committee and decide whether that item should be pursued on matters within 

P
age 101



Scrutiny Work Programme 
Essential Reference Paper B 

the remit of the Committee. 

7. To appoint annually Standing Panels as may be determined, which shall be given a brief to 
consider a specified service area relating to matters within the remit of the Committee and 
report back to the Committee on a regular basis as determined by the Committee.  

8. To consider any item in the Forward Plan, within the remit of the Committee, to be 
considered by the Executive (except items of urgent business) before the item is considered 
by the Executive if requested by the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee. The relevant report 
to the Executive will made available to the scrutiny committee. 

9. To consider matters referred to the Committee by the Executive/Portfolio Holder on matters 
within the remit of the Committee and refer the matter to the Executive following consideration 
of the matter. 

 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	5 Local Scheme For Council Tax Support
	ERPA
	ERPB
	ERPC

	6 Annual Review of Partnership Register
	ERPA
	ERPB

	7 Report Title: 2012/13 Service Plans - Mid-Year Summary Of Progress And Exceptions Report
	ERPA
	ERPB
	ERPC
	ERPD

	8 Monthly Corporate Health Check - July to September 2012
	ERPA
	ERPB
	ERPC
	ERPD
	ERPE

	9 Scrutiny Work Programme
	ERPA
	ERPB




Minutes of the meeting


CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
409 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2012, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 
  Councillors E Bedford, G Jones, W Mortimer, 

T Page, M Pope, J Ranger, G Williamson 
and J Wing 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors S Bull and P Phillips 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Ceri Pettit - Corporate 

Planning and 
Performance 
Manager 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 
and Benefits 
Shared Service 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
442   MINUTES – 21 AUGUST 2012  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 August 2012, be confirmed as a correct 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
410 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

443   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Adele Taylor, Director of 
Finance and Support Services to the meeting. 
 

 

444   LOCAL SCHEME FOR COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
inviting comments on the responses received to the draft 
local Council Tax Support Scheme which would replace 
the Council Tax Benefit arrangements.  The new scheme 
would be effective from 1 April 2013.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services provided a summary of 
how the scheme would work, the full detail of which was 
set out in a report to the last meeting of this committee 
and summarised here in the supporting Essential 
Reference Papers.  The Director of Finance and Support 
Services advised Members that all comments would be 
referred to the Executive for consideration with a final 
decision on the scheme being taken by Council. 
 
As a result of the consultation exercise only 94 responses 
had been received to the proposed scheme.  These 
comments were set out within Essential Reference Paper 
“B” of the report now submitted.   
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
Members that the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) was proposing to make a £100m 
grant available to be shared out between Councils for one 
year to those authorities who produced a “well-designed” 
Council Tax Support Scheme.  This grant would be 
payable in March 2013 to those Councils whose schemes 
met the Government’s criteria, which was set out in the 
report now submitted.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services advised Members that the “agreed 
scheme” had to be in place by 31 January 2013. 
 
Councillor T Page stated that the Government Grant 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
411 

complicated the picture and would have preferred to see 
a range of alternative options prepared for the Executive 
to consider which included one taking the grant into 
account but maintaining the authority’s original spending 
commitment.  The Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services explained the current 
benefit process and outlined how the new scheme would 
work.  He explained that pensioners on benefit would 
continue to receive a 100% discount and that other 
individuals would get a 90% discount, i.e. everyone would 
pay a least 10% Council Tax unless they were ‘protected’ 
pensioners.  He explained that the Council had a 
separate scheme to protect extreme hardship cases and 
that each situation would be reviewed on its individual 
merits. 
 
Councillor G Jones sought clarification on the potential for 
other options.  The Director of Finance and Support 
Services reminded Members that the Government grant 
was only available for one year and of the impact this had 
on pensioners.  She explained that the government grant 
would help protect the vulnerable. 
 
Councillor J Ranger referred to the very small number of 
people who had responded to the consultation exercise.  
He reminded Members that a new scheme would come 
into operation the following year and of the need not to 
make things too complicated.  He supported the 
suggestion of limiting council tax liability to 8.5% for 
everyone in recognition that, if there were hardship cases, 
then these could be looked at individually.  Councillor J 
Ranger reminded Members that ‘protected’ pensioners 
would receive 100% discount. 
 
Councillor J Wing queried the level of income an 
individual might earn before the Council would pay more 
than the minimum amount.  The Head of Revenues and 
Benefits Shared Service explained that it was not possible 
to provide a definitive response, as much depended on 
the individual’s circumstances.  Councillor J Wing queried 
what levels of income were needed in order to generate 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
412 

maximum discount.  The Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Shared Service agreed to write to the Member separately.   
 
In response to a further query, the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits Shared Services explained that the Council paid 
out £7Million in Council Tax Benefits which was 100% 
subsidised from the Government.  
 
Councillor G Jones queried the use of virements to 
maintain the status quo.  The Chief Executive and 
Director of Customer and Community Services explained 
that the use of a virement was not possible but that the 
Council could decide to absorb all the loses via the 
budget.  He explained that any decision the Council made 
would impact on the amounts payable to the County 
Council and the Police.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services explained the grant implications of such 
a decision.   
 
Councillor T Page expressed concern regarding 
vulnerable residents.  The Chairman reminded Members 
that the Council was working with partners on the detail of 
the scheme.  The Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services provided a summary 
of the wide range of benefit changes to be implemented 
by the Government on those who may be the least able to 
cope. 
 
Councillor T Page queried whether the Council could levy 
from residents, a Council Tax insurance.  The Chief 
Executive and Director of Customer and Community 
Services advised that he did not know whether this was 
possible or legal and reminded Members about the 
timeframes which the Council needed to adhere to in 
order to receive the grant. 
 
Councillor G Jones suggested that the Council needed to 
have in place an option which would cost the same 
amount which was consulted upon i.e. a range between 
92% and 93.5% subsidy.  He suggested that the 
Executive should be given a range of options from which 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
413 

to choose - with and without the new government grant, 
and with and without using the full amount cited in the 
consultation documents. 
 
The Chairman summarised Members’ views in that the 
Committee accepted the 8.5% figure as a concept and 
urged Officers to provide the Executive with more 
illustrations for their consideration and in order to 
maximise any grant subsidy. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised of 
Members’ comments as now detailed. 

 
445   ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP REGISTER  

 
 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Support Services submitted a report which provided the 
results of the annual review of Partnership Registers, the 
detail of which was set out in the report now submitted. 
 
Councillor J Ranger thanked Officers for providing a 
summary which clearly showed how much work Officers 
and this authority does through working in partnerships. 
 
Members supported the governance arrangements of 
partnerships and internal processes relating to the Annual 
Review of the partnership register and agreed that the 
report be presented to Members annually. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the governance 
arrangements of partnerships and internal 
processes relating to the Annual Review of the 
partnership register be supported; and 
 
(B) the report be presented to Members annually. 

 

 

446   2012/13 SERVICE PLANS – MID–YEAR SUMMARY OF 
PROGRESS AND EXCEPTIONS REPORT                           
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report summarising the 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
414 

Council’s achievements against its priorities for 2012/13 
and those actions which had revised completion dates or 
had been suspended, the detail of which was set out in 
the report now submitted and supporting Essential 
Reference Papers. 
 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
provided Members with a number of updates which had 
occurred since the agenda papers had been printed. 
 
In response to the update concerning telephony 
arrangements, the Chairman stated that he found that 
from an external viewpoint, this appeared to be working 
well.  The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Service explained that there were still 
software issues to be resolved and that there had been 
three meetings with the providers in an effort to resolve 
the problems. 
 
Members welcomed the report as “good news” and noted 
the progress made against the Council’s priorities, the 
revised completion dates and suspensions against the 
2012/13 Service Plan Actions and receiving the 2011/12 
Service Plan actions brought forward into the current 
year. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress made against the 
Council’s priorities, the revised completion dates 
and suspensions against the 2012/13 Service Plan 
Actions and the 2011/12 Service Plan actions be 
received. 

 
447   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTH CHECK – JULY TO 

SEPTEMBER 2012                                                              
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted an exception report 
on finance and performance monitoring for East Herts 
covering the period July to September 2012. 
 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
provided an update in relation to planning enforcement 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
415 

EHPI2.1e (status now green) and the number of 
complaints resolved EHPI5.1 (data value omitted from 
bar).   
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Mayes about the 
time taken to process Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Benefit and whether the Council needed more staff, the 
Director of Finance and Support Services stated that 
additional staff had been taken on to administer the 
increasing workload.  The Director stated that she 
intended to review the impact of the additional workload.  
Councillor G Jones commented that this had been a 
recurrent issue and queried whether the way benefit 
changes were reported had exacerbated problems.  He 
felt that the process should be more flexible.  The Director 
of Finance and Support Services explained that the 
Council had been inundated with minor changes of 
process.  She undertook to review matters and report 
back to Members. 
 
Councillor T Page referred to the adverse variance in fees 
and charges for Development Control.  Councillor J 
Ranger reminded Members how highly competitive the 
business was. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor T Page regarding 
the withdrawal of work and funding from the Environment 
Agency, the Chief Executive and Director of Customer 
and Community Services explained that it was up to the 
Agency to decide how they wanted their work undertaken.  
They had decided to roll up several small contracts into a 
single regional one which this authority could not take on. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor T Page concerning 
the production of a Homicide Report.  The Chief 
Executive and Director of Customer and Community 
Services explained that when there was a homicide in the 
District, the Council was required to commission a special 
report for the Home Office. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
416 

the recovery of Penalty Charge Notice monies, the Chief 
Executive and Director Customer and Community 
Services provided an update on the matter. 
 
Members noted the budget variances and performance. 
 

RESOLVED – that the budget variances and 
performance be noted. 

 
448   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Scrutiny Officer submitted a report setting out the 
future programme for the Committee. 
 
It was noted that there would be two joint meetings of 
scrutiny in January and February 2013.   Members were 
informed that it was anticipated that Officers would report 
on Information Security and Governance to the Corporate 
Business Scrutiny meeting on 19 March 2013 when that 
meeting would also receive a progress report following 
recent agreement for the corporate website action plan.  
The Scrutiny Officer also advised Members that training 
for the committee’s new governance role in respect of 
information security needed to be programmed in to the 
new civic year.  This was noted and agreed. 
 
Councillor J Wing referred to the issue of Section 106 
Agreements and their administration, which had more 
recently been discussed at Audit Committee.  The 
Chairman undertook to liaise with the Chairman of Audit 
Committee on this matter. 
 
Members noted and supported amendments to the Work 
Programme. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Work Programme, as 
amended, be approved. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
417 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


